STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
GOVERNOR TATE REEVES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
L1Z WELCH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Name of Entity: Madison County Board of Supervisors

Project Description; Bozeman Road to Hwy 463

Legislative Bill Number; HB 1353 2022 Regular Legislative Session

September 30 Year: 2025
Report for the Quarter Ending:

Quarterly
Report Type:

Hnp . NLHpON | Amount

Date of Initial Receipt of Proceeds {09/07/2022 ): $ 2,500,000.00

Less: Pro Rata Share of Issuance Cost (ifapplicable): (% )
Beginning Project Balance: $2'500!000-00
Insert Beginning and Ending Quarter dates in { )below Amount

Quarter Balance Beginning (0770172025, 5 1,488,020.73

Plus: Interest Earned/Reimbursements (if applicable): $ 9,396.58

Less: Project Expenditures During This Period: ($ 1,495,976.55 )
Quarter Balance Ending  ( 09/30/2025 ) $ 1,440.76

Project Summary:{List updates regarding the project status or information regarding bank transfers or errors}:

Project is under construction.
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Project Expenditures

Bank fees should be listed but must he reimbursed by the next quarter

Date Invoice Description Amount
07/07/2025 Neel Schaffer, Inc, $52,499.94
07/07/25 Hemphill Construction $53,122.71
07/08/25 Neel Schaffer, Inc. $7,150.00
7/25/25 Holy Trinity Anglican Church $ 34,650.00
8/18/25 Neel Schaffer, Inc. $30,691.22
8/18/25 Neel Schaffer, Inc. $ 44,646.67
8/18/25 Hemphill Construction $328,971.54
9/2/25 Neel Schaffer, Inc, $38,426.98
9/15/25 Hemphill Construction $902,150.72
9/30/25 Hemphill Construction $ 3,666.77

Total |$ 1,495,976.55

***Please submit the notarized report, three (3) bank statements, and invoices to
the email provided in the notice.***
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I, the undersigned authority, do hereby swear and affirm that all information provided above is complete and
accurate to the best of my knowledge. I further swear and affirm that all state bond proceeds reported on
herein were used in accordance with the legislation that authorized such bonds.

Please note that under no circumstance should the person executing the report also notarize the signature.

COMPLETED BY:
Gerald Steen

Name

Signature
Madison County Board President
Title

Date

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of

State of Mississippi
County of:

MNotary

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

Foablic

el
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P.O. Box 4140
Tupelo, MS 38803-4140

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
AUGUST 31, 2025: LAST STATEMENT

MADISON COUNTY >EPTEMBER 30, 2025: THIS STATEMENT
$2.5 HB 1363 (2022) BOZEMAN HWY 463 PAGE 1 OF 1
PO BOX 608

CANTON MS 39046-0608

DIRECT INQUIRIES TO:
877 367-5371

RENASANT BANK

3330 S LIBERTY ST
CANTON MS 339046

KR KX FRRK AL R AR Ak h kK COMMERCTIAL CHOICE RATE CHKGE - QUMMARY  ****kkkkkrkkkkkk*

ACCOUNT NUMBER PREVIOUS BALANCE $944,244 .47

AVG COLLECTED BALANCE Puvs, T8U. 00 ADDITIONS + 0.00

INTEREST EARNED YTD $54,332.04 SUBTRACTIONS - 940,577.70

NTEREST EARNED + 1,440.76

ENDING BALANCE $5,107.53

LR SR SRR R EE LR LR ESEESES TR EE IS CHECKS * & K KA Kk ok kg e ok ok ok gk ok ke ok b ok ok ok o ke o ok sk e ke e e Rk
NUMBER DATE AMOUNT  NUMBER DATE AMOUNT
St 55 s 387438798  dds Boiig 503 180 73
LR E R AR EERL S SRR R LS SRR EE LR TR CREDITE *kkkkhdhhhhhhhkhkkdhhhhhhkhrRhhhhdddkrk
DATE DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS
09-30 #iNtEREST oo e 1,440.76

Hhkkkhdkhkkkhkhkhhhkkkkdkkkkrkkdxx INTEREST INFORMATION ** &k kdd Ak k k" Ak kkkk kAR Kk k k%

........................................................

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YTELD EARNED 3161
INTEREST- BEARING DAYS 30
AVERAGE BALANCE FOR APY $493,780.12
INTEREST EARNED 31,440.76
ST T T T T oA FOR | TOTAL
THIS PERIOD YEAR-TO-DATE
TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES $0.00 $0.00
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P.Q. Box {140
Tupelu, MS 38803-4140

STATEMENT OF ACCQUNT
JULY 31, 2025: LAST STATEMENT
MADISON COUNTY AUGUST 31 2025: THIS STATEMENT
$2.5 HB 1363 (2022) BOZEMAN HWY 463 i0or1

PO BOX 608

CANTON MS 39046-0608

DIRECT INQUIRIES TO:
877 367-5371

RENASANT BANK

3330 S5 LIBERTY ST
CANTON M5 39046

KXKKEA KK kK * ANk kkdkxk%  COMMERCTIAL CHOICE RATE CHKG - SUMMARY A% # k& k&% k %k kkkx sk

ACCOUNT NUMBER PREVIOUS BALANCE $1,379,537.13
AVG COLLECTED BALANCE $1,216,147.yy ADDITION + 0:00
INTEREST EARNED YTD $52,891.28 SOBTRACTIONS - 438,959.43
INTEREST EARNED + 3,666.77
ENDING BALANCE $944,244 .47
2 E R R A SRS E SR A RS SR EEEEEEEEE LR R R R TR R CHECKS LA EEE S AL SR EEEEEEEEESEEEEEEE SIS R SRS
NUMBER DATE AMOUNT  NUMBER DATE AMOUNT
fgat acig 300650700 Q0e Tt G8535 iiTde 65
108 08-22 30,691.22 110 08-21 328,971.54
A RS S E RS S EE AR LS EELTEEETEES L ELEEETE CREDI'}:‘S KEERFHEAAX A A Ak A d kb hrokdhdrrbhhiohkkikk
DATE DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS
08-31 #INTEREST CCCCCCCTCCCTCTCTCTCTCLO 3,666.77

kkkkkhkhhkkkhkkkhkk ko xkkrrktx TNTREREST INFORMATION **kdkhkkkhkhhhhhkhrhhkhkhkkhion

........................................................

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 3061
INTEREST-BEARING DAYS 31
BVERAGE BALANCE FOR APY $1,216,147.91
INTEREST EARNE $3,666.77
T T T oA FoR | TOTAL
THIS PERIOD YEAR-TO-DATE
TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES $0.00 $0.00
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RENASANT
BANK

P.O. Box 4140
Tupelo, MS 38803-4140

00014064-0038101-0001-0002-FIMABD12140731255863

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

JUNE 30, 2025: LAST STATEMENT

MADISON COUNTY JULY 31, 2025: THIS STATEMENT
$2.5 HB 1363 (2022) BOZEMAN HWY 463 PAGE 1 OF' 1

PO BOX 608
CANTON MS 35046-0608

DIRECT INQUIRIES TO:
B77 367-5371

RENASANT BANK

3330 S LIBERTY ST
CANTON MS 380646

Ehkkkdhkk Ak hhkh kAR Ty COMMERCIAL CHQICE RATE CHKG - SUMMARY % kkakrtdkdkdhd ks

ACCOUNT NUMBE PREVIOUS BALANCE $1,488,020.73
AVG COLLECT&D BALANCE S, 3es,039.00 ADDITIONS + q.00
INTEREST EARNED YTD §49,224.51 SUBTRACTTIONS - 112,772,865
INTEREST EARNED + 4,289.05b
ENDING BALANCE $1,379,537.13
b R R L R R R R R Rk B O L R CHECKES ®**%dk btk d Rk hRwRbAdh kit b hrmddwr sy
NUMBER DATE AMOUNT NUMBER DATE AMOUNT
i{){i. P A A -.'.'(‘J'i':-iai PR RO .éé-iéé.ii i(.)é. L I R (.)_.Tli‘i. T .'}:iéé:{‘)é
105 07-14 52,499.9
HEHFIA AT A A AN A AT AR R KA AR R AL AR R A h % CREDTTS %% Ahkhhdddd kb hdd b b h v s sdd ot idhn
DATE DESCRIPTICN ADDITIONS
éﬁlji JiﬂiﬁéﬁST ..................... 4;289:65

KEkE LAk R R Ak kR kkhkkkkdkkkdhk® INTEREST TINFORMATION #A v kddshER v r A v kAt Aok bt bk hdn

......................................................

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YTELD EARNED 3lé1s
TNTEREST-BEARING DAYS 37
AVERAGE BALANCE FOR APY 41,422,539, 84
INTEREST EARNED §4,289.05
e o S e TOTAL
THIS PERIOD YEAR-TO-DATE
TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES $0.00 50.00

AARCIAR L ARADEAT ARAL ARMA THIMAAL AL SRS AIARCARRIAARL 1N A 1Y hmAasa
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[APPROVED F

- I'!g NEEL-SCHAFFER

T e e e NGO U S

\Q\W}(&/ 'gégneﬂm};unngé;d Phase.';-c-E;i' ) Qﬂgqu

Fune 12, 2025
NS:14031.101

Madison Couiity Board of Supervisors

Tim Bryan, P.E.

County Engmeer

3137 8. Libeity Street

Canton, MS 39046

REFERENCE: BOZEMAN ROAD.PHASE 1 CE&I

Dear Mr. Bryan:

Attached is a copy &f gur invoics for $52,499.94. Pleas let uis know if you have any questions.
Siricerely,

NEEL:SCHAFFER, INC,

Stan Wright _
Vice Pregident/Engineer Manager

APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES.
AND JD CPA PLLC 6/24/2025

P 601 898, 8118‘

LA Federal TaxiD Numiber: 245 Waterford Square e
@ ’ % F: 601.898.2460

64- 0671634 A Madison, W$39110



June 10, 2025

Praject Not " NS.14031.104
invoice No: 1106853
Madisan Counly Board of Supervisors
Nir. Tim Bryan, P.E.
County Engineer
3137 §. Liberty Strest
Canton, M5 39046
Project 'NS.14031.101 Bozeman Road Phase 1 CEi
Professional Services from May 01, 2025 to May 31, 2025 , L L
Phase 020 Bozeémaii Road CEl Subiconsuliants
Task 21 Bozeman Road CEI BCD:
Cohsultants
Burns, Cooley, & Dennis Ing . 203061
Total Consultants 1,0 times 2,030.51 2,030.51
Tétal this Task $2,030.61
Total this Phase $2,030.51 /
Phase. 901 . Bozeman Road-CEl GMST o
Task 02 Bozeman Roatl Phase 1 CMST Labof Office”
Professlonal Personnol
Hours Rate Amount
Engineer intérn 1 .
Reeves, Jr., James 89,00 41.00 3,649.00
Engineerilj \ o
Taylor, Jaireltt 146:00 60:00 8,760.00
Engineer Man&ger _
Wright, Garland 86.00 79,25 4,438.00.
Senior Certified Enginsering Technidian _ )
Tutner, Ji, fra 1500 58.00 870.00
Totals 306.00 17,717.00 )
Total Labor 2:7 ties 17,717.00 47,835.90
Total this Task $47,835.90 /
“Task 09 Hozéman Road CEl CMST FF
Fee
Total Fas 114,501.02
Percent Complete 16.30 Total Eamed 17.618.66
' ' Previous Fee Billing 14,885.13
Current Fee Billing 2,633:53
Total Fee 2,633,563 /
£, Federal TaxiD Number; 4450 Od Canton Road; Suite 100, Jackson, MS 39211 @ P: 391;993.397;
5 640671634 P.0. Box 22628, Jacksun, M5 39225-2625 F Fi601.948.3178
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APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCAITES
AND JD CPA PLLC 6/24/2025
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APPROVED BY JAMES & ASS@CBATES
AND JD CPA PLLC 6/24/2025

June 19, 2025

Mr. Tim Bryan, P.E.
Madison County

146 W Center Street
Canton, MS 39046 -

RE:  STP-6985-00(001) / 106993-701000 / Madison County
Bozeman Road Widening .

CONTRACTOR’S CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE #006 (05-01-2025 thru 05-31-2025)

Dear Mr. Bryan, E %
Enclosed is one original of the Contractors Construction Estimate for work completed in the month of g
May 2025 for the referenced project. We have reviewed and concur with the Contractor’s estimate of his g
. Lo
progress. We recommend payment in the amount of $53,122.71. ]
w
o
The LPA 001 and 002 forms included show quantities for April and May. This is due to a reimbursement - B
nat being submitted in April. Site Manager will not run an estimate for a specific time period. It will only H
run from the date a reimbursement was lagt submitted tilf current date. T have zlse included 2 copy an a
excel file that breaks the estimate for May out by itself. - =
o
Should you have any questions or need additional information, pleass feel free to contact me at any time, E]
Sincerely, g
iz :
o ~ —
L]
Jarrett Taylor, P.E. 8
Project Engineer £
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. =
PC: Project File ;
2
cC
=
=1
&
¢

ﬁ ]
§

i
a5

7

6 <B ¢

P 601.248.3071 | F:601.048.3178

4450 Cid Canton Faad, Suite 100, Jackson, 145 39211
PO Box 22625, Jeckson, M3 392252625
wwaw.neel-schaffer.com



N neeL-SCHAFFER

|124L72.9 Account #%372_555 5583

June 12, 2025 Bozeman Road Ph. 2
NS.14031.001

Madison County Bodrd of Supervisots
Tim Bryan, P.E.

Cotinty Enginéer

3137 8. Liverty Street

‘Canton, MS 39046

[APPROVED D J
5

By Marta McKnight at 2:48 pm, Jun 12, 202

REFERENCE; BOZEMAN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2

Dear Mr. Bryan;

Attached is a copy of ofir invoice for $7,150.00. Please-lét us know if you have any questions.
Sincerely;

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

StanWiight
Vice President/Engineer Mangget

APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES
AND JD CPA PLLC 6/24/2025

3 P:601:898.8118

s Federal Tax 1D Number: 215 Wateiford Square 1.898.811
10 F: 601.898.2460-

. 64-0571634 N/ Madisoh, MS 39110



Wg NEEL~SCHAFFER

June 10, 2025
Project No: N&.14031.001
Invoice No: 1106852
Madisén Courity Board of Suparvisors
Mr. Tim Bryani, P.E.
County Englngér
3137 8. Liberty Street
Canton, MS 39046
Project NS.14031.001 Bozeman Road Improvements Phase 2
Professional Services from May 01, 2025 to May 31, 2025
Phase 1 Bozenian Road Improvements-RoW CMST
Feé
Total Fée 76,340:00
Peicent Complete 79.1187 Total Edrned 60,400.00
Prévious Fee Billing 53,250.00
Cufrent Fe Billing 7:450.00
Total Fee 7,150,00
Total this Phase: $7,160.00
Tofal this Involce $7,150,00

APPROVED
By Tim Bryan at 4:04 pm, Jun 23, 2025

APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES
AND JD CPA PLLC 6/24/2025

m Fedéra| Tax 1D Nurmiber: 4450.01d Canton Road, Sulte 100, Jackson, MS 39211 @ P; 601.946:3071
. §4-0671634 \/ P.D, Box 22635, Jackson, MS 39225-2625 ) F: 601.948.3178
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B.0.S. APPROVED 7/21/2025
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MADISON COUNTY, QSSISSIP!
" Department of Engineering 3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046
q’iim ?n, P.E., PTOE, County Engineer Office (601) §55-5582 FAX (601) 859-5857
MEMORANDUM

3“’"’1 I

July 16, 2025

To: Casey Brannon, Supervisor, District I
Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District I
Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District 111
Karl Banks, Supervisor, District IV
Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Tim Bryan, P.E., PTOE
County Engineer

Re:  Request of Payment

Project: Bozeman Road Phase 2 LPA
Parcel: 002-00-00

The Engineering Department. recommends that the Board accept the invoice of $34,650.00
for the acquisition of right of way for Bozeman Road Phase 2 LPA Project from Holy
Trinity Anglican Church and to authorize the Comptroller to issue the check.

Check payment to:
Payee:
Holy Trinity Anglican Church

432 Bozeman Road
Madison, Mississippi 39110

6"\}" 343’ ﬁ

CASEY BRANNON TREY BAXTER GERALD STEEN KARL M. BANKS PAUL GRIFFIN
" District One District Two District Three District Four District Five

a0



integrated Right of Way
P. O. Box 3044
Madison, MS 39130

" Phone: 401-790-0443

B.0.S. APPROVED 7/21/2025

Right of Way Acquisition Closing Statement

Name; Holy Trinity Anglican Church Date: July 13, 2025
Address: 432 Bozeman Road Project: Bozeman Road Phase 2 LPA
Madison, MS 39110 County: Madison County, MS
ROW Parcels:  002-00-00
002-00-00 Land Payment: $16,100,00
002-00-00 Damages Payment: $ 13,050.00

002-00-00 Administrative Ad)ustment; $ 5,500.00

Total Payment Due; § 34,650.00

Inciuded Herein:

Properly Executed W-9

Partial Release of Mortgage
Signature Authorlty Page

Properly Executed Warranty Deed
Initialized Falr Market Value Offer

All considerations agreed on by the above-nomed Owner(s} and the Right of Way Agent slgning
this statement are embodied in the Instrument of conveyance, there being no oral agreements

or representations of any kind,

The considerations embodied in this instrument of conveyance on the abovementloned project and
parcel number were reach without coercion, promises other than those shown In the agreement, or
threats of any kind whatsoever by or to either party whose name appears on this instrument,

The undersigned Right of Way Agent has no direct or indirect, present or contemplated future
personal interest in the abovementioned parcels nor will in any way benefit from the acquisition of
such property.

U fab

Elf Fisher

Acquisltions Agent
g %@ Providing Professional Right of Way Acquisition
E@ & Consuitation Services




B.0.S. APPROVED 7/21/2025

Grantee, prepared by and return to: Grantor Address:
Madison County Board of Supervisors Holy Trinity Anglican Church
125 West Noith Street 414 Bozeman Road
P.0. Box 608 Madison, MS 39110
Canton, M8 39046
*_Phone: 601-790-2590 Phone: 601-720-1748
WARRANTY DEED )
INDEXING INSTRUCTIONS: NW/4 of Section 31, Township 8 North, Range

2 East, Madison County, Mississippi

Initial%r——

Holy Trinity Anglican Church
0821-31~004/07.00-00~00~W




2 -Federal Tak D Number:

Ng NEEL-SCHAFFER

Tuly 11,2025 Account # 328-372-555 p/?g %/

NS.14031.001 Bozeman Road Ph. 2

o | APPROVED = .«
Madison Couity Board of Supervisors By Marta. Mcnght at 1 34 pm Jul 14; 2025
Tim Bryan; P.E;

County Engineer _ >
3137 S. Liberty Street 3 A23~7 3. A¥

Carifort; MS 39046 34 7 3069+3

REFERENCE: BOZEMAN ROADIMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2

Dear Mr, Brydi:
Attached is a: copy of our: invoice for$30,704.50. Please let us kriow if yoir have any questions,
Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFRER, INC.

Sten Wr;ght
Vice Premdent/Engmeer Manager

&y Pr601.898:81i8

7N 315 Waterford Square : 1:898:61
" F; 6018983450

" Madison, MS 39110

. 640671634
Y




M= neeL-scHARFER

July 09, 2025
Project No: NS,14031.001
Invoice No: 1107828
Madison County Board of Supervisors
Mr. Tim Bryan, P.E;
County Enginear
3137 S. Liberly Stréét
Canton, MS 39046
Project NS.14031.001 Bozeman Road improvements Phase 2
_Professmnal Services from June 01, 2025 to June 30, 2025
'Phase 101' Bozeman Road Improvements-RoW CMST
Fee
Totdl Fee 76,340.00
Percent Complele 82.4889 Total Edrned ' 62,972.00
Prévidus Fee Billing 60,400.00
‘Current Feg Billing 2,572.00 .
Total Fes 2,572.00
Totat this Phase $2,572:00
Phase 130 Bozeman Ro#d (mproverients:ROW
Fee
Totai Fep 208,095.00
Pércenit Comiplete 39.764 Total Eamed 81,554.00
Previous Feg Billing 53,421.50
Current Fee Billing 28,132.50
Total Fee 28;432.50
Total this Phase $28,132.50
Total tls Invoice $30,704.50
Qu‘istaridin_g Invoices AP P R OVED
Number Daite Balance | By Tim Bryan at 4:41 pm, Jul 28, 2025
1106852 6/10/2025 7:180.00

Total 7,150.00.

PPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES AND JD CPA ON 8/4/2025

m . Federal Tax D) Number: 445G Old Canton Road, Suite 100, Jackson, M5-39211 @ P: 601.948.3071
. 64-0671634 \/ P.0, Box 22625, Jackson, MS 39225-2625 Fi 601.948.3178



N NeeL-SCHAFFER

\%\W

July 11, 2025
'NS.14031,101

zeman Road Phase 1-CE&i

APPROVED

By Marta McKnight at 1:36 pm, Jul 11, 2025

Madison County Board of Supervisors
Tim Bryan, P.E.

County Engineer '

3137 S. Liberty Street : -3 ‘+ l
Catiton, MS 39046

REFERENCE: BOZEMAN ROAD PHASE 1 GE&I

Dear Mr. Bryan:

Attached is-a copy of ot ifivoice for $44,646.67. Please let us.know if you have any questions.
Singetely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.

Stan Wright
Vice President/Bngineer Manager

APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES AND JD CPA PLLC ON 8/5/20%

o FederalTax {DNumber: 215 Watéiford Square () P:601:898.8118
@ 64-0671634 Madison, MS 39110 NI F:601,898.2460




M= neeL-scHAFFER

Jilly 09, 2025

Project No:
Invoice No:

Madisonh Catrity Board of Supérvisors
Mr. Tim Bryah, P.E,

Cotinty Englfieer

3137 8; Liberty Street

Ganton, M§ 39046 ;

NS 14031 A04 Bozaman Road Phase 1 CEl

Project

NS.14031,101
-1107830

Bozeman Road CEI Subconsultants

Task
Consultants
Bufns, Cobdlay, & Deiinls In¢
Total Cofisultants

Bozemaﬂ Rééd CEl BCD

1.0 tifies

Total this Task

Total this Phage

1,000.31

1,000.31 1,000.31

$1,000.31

$1,000,31

Phase ] g0 , Bozeman Road CEI CMST ]

Task ) ‘02  Bozenidn Road Phage 1 CM§’
Profassiondi Persoiinal
‘Hours Rate
‘Efiginger intern 111
Reeves; dr; James
Engineerill
Taylor, Jarréft
Englneer Manager
Wright, Garland
Seriior Cerlified Engineering Techniciah
Turner, Jr., Ira
Tumer, Jc, Ira
Totals
Total Labor.

85.00 41,00

126.00 £0.00

4000 79:25
1000
13.00

274.00

56.65
58.00

2.7 times

Total this'

Amount’
3,485.00
7,660.00
3,170.00
566.50
?St&_.bﬂ
15,535.50
15,535.50
Task

41,945.85
. $41,945.85

Task 09 Bozeman Road CEI'CMST FF
Fen
Total Fee 114:501:02
16.40 Total Eamed
Previous Fee Billing

Current Fee Billing

Percent Gonipjete

'1'3;7_7@.37
17.518.66
1,25951

4450°0ld Canton Rodd, Suite 100, Jackson,

Federal Tax iD Number: _ :
£.0, Bok 22625, Jackson, MS 39225-2625

m- 64-0671634

P 601:948,3071

MS 39241 |
£ 601,948.3178




M. neeL-sCHAFFER

Project NS.14031.101

_BozemariRoadPhase 1CEL ___  livoce

1107830

Total Fee 1,259.51
Total this Task $1,259.51
Task 19 Bozeman Road CE| CMST Directs
Reimbursable Expenses
Mileage _ 441,00
Tdtal Reimbursables 1.0 times 441.00 441.00
Total this Task $441.00

Outstanding Invoites
Nufber
1106853
Total

Total this Phase

Tota! this Invoice

$43,645,36

APPROVED

Date Balance

-$44,G46.€7

61012025 52,489.94 By Tim Bryan at 4:42 pm Jul 28 2025

52,499.94

U -ga-0p71634

Federal Tax 1D Nomber:

4450 Ofd Caritori Road, Suiite 100, Jagksow, MS 39211
" P.0. Box 226285, Jackson, MS 39225-2625

" Prge 2

£: 601 948 3071
F:601:948, 3178
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Tuly 15, 2025

Mr. Tim Bryan, P.E,
Madison County
146 W Center Street
Canton, MS 39046

RE:  5TP-6985-00(001) / 106993-701000 / Madison County
Bozeman Road Widening

CONTRACTOR' S CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE #007 (06-01-2025 thru 06-30-2025)

!
j
%
|

Brear Mr. Bryan, %
Enclosed is one original of the Conltraeter' s Construction Estimate for work completed in the month of ; g
June 2025 for the referenced project. We have reviewed and concur with the Contractor’s estimate of his
progress. We recornmend payment in the amount of $328,971.53,  have attached our estimate excel H B
sheets at the end of the document to show we maich. B
)

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free fo contact me at any time. . ;a-
Sincerely, g
]

gl £

£

o g

b

Jarrett Taylor, P.E. g
Project Engineer —
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. e
D

i =

PC:  Projeet Fils IR 2
APPROVED .~ :

y Marfa McKnight at 2:49 pm, Jul 15, 2025 -

3 1 :

&

Account # 3571-372-555 £
Bozeman 1 o

]

$19M Fund 5

ot

[

\

APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES AND JD CPA ON

81812025
P 601.948.3071 | F- 601.948.3178 @
4450 Cid Canton Foad, Suite 100, Jackson, M5 39211 @)
PO Bax 22625, Jackson, MS39225-2625 W
v nesd-schaffer.com @



39/ M= neeL-scHaFFer
A

Account @3544%71—555 957ﬂ é z

| $19M Fund
August 7, 2025 Bozeman Road Phase 1-CE&I
NS.14031.101

APPROVED:

' ) By Marta McKnight at 2:36 pm, Aug 07, 2025
Madison County Board .of Supervisors s e .
Tim Bryan, P.E.

County Engineer

3137 S. Liberty Street

Canton, MS 39046

REFERENCE: BOZEMAN ROAD PHASE I CE&I
Dear Mr. Bryan:

Attached is a copy of our invoice. for $38,426.98. Please let us.know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
NEEL-SCHAFEER, INC.

' ﬁ APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES
Stan Wright AND JD CPA ON 8/22/2025

Vice President/Enginecer Manager

Federal Tax ID Number: 215 Waterford Square @ P:i601.808.8118
64-0671634. Madison, MS 39110 Fi 601,898.2460




The invoices
are not S

Il!s NEEL-SCHAFFER

accurately
tataling.

August 05, 2025

Project Nov NS.14031.101
tnvoice No: 1108595.
Madison County Board of Supervisors
Mr. Tim Bryan, P.E.
County Engineer
3137 S. Liberly Strest
Canton, MS 39046
Project NS.14031.101 Bozeman Road Phase 1 CEI
Professional Services from July 04, 2025 to July 34, 2025
Phase 020 Bozeman Road CEl Subconsiltants
Task 21 Bozeman Road CE] BCD
Consultants
Buens, Cooley, & Dennls.Inc 630.23
Total Consultants 1.0 times 630,23 630.23
Total this Task $630.23
Total this Phase $630.23
Phase 901 Bozeman Road CE] CMST
Task: 01 Bozeman Road Phase 1 CMST Labor Field
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Inspector il
Johnson,. Stephen 16.00 29.25 468,00
“Totals 16.00 468.00
Total Labor 2.33 times 468.00 1,090.44
Total this Task $1,090.44
Task 02 Bozeman Road Phase 1 CMST Labor Office
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Engineer intern 11|
Reeves, Jr., James 78.00 41.00 3,198.00
Engineer {1}
Taylor, Jarrett 119.00 60.00 7.140.00
Engineer Manager
Wright, Garland 32.00 79.25 2,536.00
Totals 22900 12,874.00
Total Labor 2.7 times 12,874.00 34,759.80
Total this Task $34,758.80

Federal Tax ID Number:
64-0671634

4450 Old Canton Road, Suite 100, Jackson, MS 39211
P.0. Box 22625, Jackson, M5 39225-2625

@ P: 601.948.3071
F: 601.948.3178




l“s NEEL~SCHAFFER

Project NS.14031.101 Bozeman Road Phase 1 CEJ Invoice 1108585
Task 09 Bozeman Road CE| CMST FF
Fee
Total Fee 144,501.02
Percent Gompiete. 18.10 Total Earned 20,724 68
Previous Fee Bllling 18,778.17
Current Fea Billing 1,946.51
Total Fee 1,946.51
Total this Task $1,946.51
Total this Phase $37,796.75
Total this Invoice $38,426,98
Quistanding Invoices AP P R OVED _
Number Date Balance | By Tim Bryan at 2:50 pm, Aug 12, 2025
1107830 7/9/2025 44,646.67 - : . B
Total 44,646,687
Page 2
Federal Tax ID Number: 4450 Oid Canton Road, Suite 100, Jackson, M5 39211 @ P: 601.948.3071
m 64-0671634 F.0. Box 22625, Jackson, MS 39225-2625 F:603.948.3178




1l
' @l@ Account 1-.3%’2:555

August 13, 2025

Mr. Tim Bryan, P.E.

146 Center St Zh > 902,150 72

Canton, MS 39046
353~ 103,050.29
RE:  STP-6985-00(001) / 106993701000 / Madison County
Bozeman Road Widening

CONTRACTOR’S CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE #008 (07-01-2025 thru 07-31-2025)

84l- 891953

Dear Mr. Bryan, r— ‘?;
a85l-37 |~ 95 32 £

Enclosed is one original of the Contractor’s Construction Estimate for work completed it the month of -
July 2025 for the referenced project. We have reviewed and conour with the Contractor’s estimate of his j 3
progress. We recommend payment in the amount of $2,004,201.01. §
g

Last month’s estimate has not been processed through site manager by MDOT so we are unable to ! §
generate LPA 001 and 002 forms until that happens. Included in this package is an excel spreadsheet that b
we use every month that mimics the site manager estimate. Fuel adjustments for July are also included. [
Should you have any questions or need additional information, please fee] free to contact me at any time. j‘?é
@

. 5
Sincerely, 5
£

By Marta McKnight at 1:54 pm, Aug 19, 2025 _

Jarrett Taylor, P.E. S Cenn S SR .
Project Engineer ]
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. $
-3

o

PC:  Project File —
@

[<F}

o

-

3

[=%

a

&

=

o

5

APPRQOVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES AND JD CPA ON 8/27/2025

P 601.048.3071 { F 601.848.3178

4450 Old Canton Road, Suite 100, Jackson, MS39211
PO Box 22625, Jackson, MS39225-2625

www. neel-schaffer.com



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Invalec #: H24140-08

To Madlson Caunly - Board of Supsrdsors Projoct H24140- STP-GIBEOD{T01} ¥in Englneor Nael Schafler, Inc. Apgplication Ho. U3 Appt 4 Distrbution to:
Costomer; 148 W. Cenlar 51 LPAMOREDS-TOT000 215 Wateriord Squars corlod From: 712025 T Jowner
Canlan, M$ 29048 Madison, M9 39410 3 [ Engtnser
Perlod To:  WIN2026 o] Contraetor
o
From Contracto Hemphil Consinclon Gompany, tnc. | e
PG Drawer 870 Owner: Madixen Coumly - Board of Suparvisar External  STP.ABAS-05{001)LPA 106303 « 701000
1858 Hwy 48 Sauth 156 Wast Narth Slreel Contract Ro-
Floranca, M9 39071 Ganlor, M5 33048

Application Datez  A7/2025

Contract Osta:  B/27/2024

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Applicalion tn madte for paymant, =3 shewn beluw, it conraelion wih tha Conlracl
Connuxban Sheetls wiinchwd,

1, Crigirel Contract UM .. cuuvrvrivacivrrraanres ¥38,626,908.6C
2. Nat Change By Chonge Crder . 30.00
3, Contact Sum Te Daly ......... . Veres $38,626,068.00
4. Work Completed Te Date ......ovnvevmniins 35,482,426.7¢
5. Storod Matorialn Iavantory .. .oty irerenecanas $0.00
. Tata! Complated and Stered To Date ... ..covvunns 35,482 426,76
7. Retalnege

a. Madmum Rotalnage s notin affect

b, Socwities are not fumished In llew of Relainege. 30,00

c. Retsinage on Work Completed 1o Date 0.00 % §0.00

d. Retalnago on Storsd Materlals Invantory 0.00 % $0.00

o, Tolsl Gaieulated Reloinage 50,00

f, Total Retainage To Be Wilhhsld 30,00
&, Totnd Eannd Leda Retainage .. ..o vverermvnaia $5,482,428.78

49, Lasa Previous Corlificales For Payma $3,478,226,75
10. Corenl Payment Dua ......, . $2,004,201,01
14, 8alance ¢ Finlsh, Pius Retalnage. . $33,144,541.24

Toial chenges approved

The undorslgned Contracior cortifles that Lo the bas! of the Conlractors knowledgo,
information, and hela, the work ctvered by this Applicalion for Payment has baen
complaled In accordanca with tha Contract Documonts. That sl! amounts hava been pald
by ine Contractor for Work for which previous Cartlficates for Paymant ware Issued and
paymsnis recelvad from the CGwnar, and that cument paymant ahown herein ls now dus,

CONTRACTOR; :uan:__MoauE,&o: Camapny, Inc.

=

Stato of: Minaluaippl

Subscribied and 3wars to bafore me thia
Nalary Public;
4ty Commisiion expirea:

ENGINEER'S nma_ﬂ_ﬂh&ﬂmﬁ PAYMENT

In d. ‘with {he Conlract O basbd an oi-sita ob: tiana and ke nuﬂ% ow
comprixing tha above epplcalion, tho Englnear cerliiey 1 tha Ovmer that to the vo.gcwa e 2058 2T
Enginaers knowledpe, informalian, and bellef, v Work hax prograssad as inclcatad."e! -.-.-.o-

the quallty of [ha Wark |8 in accordanca with lhe Coniract Doctimants, dnd the Oa=5n51 Om

Ia antilad lo paymant af Lha AMOUNT CERTIFIED, -.. =

AMOUNT cerTiMzo  $2,004.201 01

[Altactt oxplana¥on if wrrotnd Ceritfad difecs fram five amaunt wpplled. inifal ot Ky on Shix AppTestion sod ar
iha Confintafon Shaet inaf ars changed {8 confom with the smauni ceiad)

ENGINEER: CWNER: . -
mﬁl%_ﬁhﬂw)\ _Dule! 8/3/25 By df\rm ?\l Date; $w N\%.NM\U

.:.__a Certlf¢ata s het nagollable, The AMOUNT CERTIFIED [s pavable only 1o tha

In pravious Mot by Cwtel $0,00 $0.00
Talsl Agseovad Lhis Month 30,00 .00

TOTALS $C,00 $0.0C |, el
Nal Changes By Change Crder $0.00

named horain, lastiance, paymant, and aceoplanca of payment ara withoul
2....?&8 1o any fignts of tha Ownar or Contmaclor undsr Lhis Contract




al, 29
\03%(0 BHI =73, 666.77 J576]
September 10, 2025 353 7 § (9%@7?. g
M. Tim Bryan, P.E. I3V 77 958, U & 09

Madison County
146 W Center Street

Canton, MS 39046

RE:  STP-6985-00(001)/ 106993-701000 / Madison County
Bozeman Road Widening

CONTRACTOR’S CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE #009 (08-01-2025 thru 08-31-2025)

Dear Mr. Bryan, ;

Enclosed is one original of the Contractor’s Construction Estimate for work completed in the month of
August 2025 for the referenced project. We have reviewed and concur with the Conlractor’s estimate of
his progress. We recommend payment in the amount of $1,826,462.74.

landscape architects

Last month’s estimate has not been processed through site manager by MDOT so we are unable to
generate LPA 001 and 002 forms until that happens. Included in this package is an excel spreadsheet that
we use every month that mimics the site manager estimate. Fuel adjustments for August are also included.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me at any time.

Sincerzaly,
U o

Jarrvett Taylor, P.E.
Project Engineer
Neel-Schaffer, Inc,

surveyors | envirenmental scientists |

PC:  Project File

planners |

APPROVED BY JAMES & ASSOCIATES AND JD CPA ON

9/22/2025

engineers |

S
P:601.948.3071 | F: 6019483178 Q'

4450 Old Canton Road, Suite 100, Jackson, MS 38211 @5
P.O. Box 22625, Jackson, M§39225.2625

wavw.neet-schaffer.com 555
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